UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ONTOLOGY ON ORANG
TEMUAN INDIGENOUS LANGUAGE

FATAH BINTI ZAKARIAH

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2015



ABSTRACT

Orang Asli are one of the indigenous tribe among the many other ethnics living in
Malaysia. Orang Asli in peninsular Malaysia consist of three main tribe which are
Negrito, Senoi and also Proto Malay. With population of 141,230 people recorded in
2006, the Orang Asli community made up almost 0.5% from the total population in
Malaysia. In Malaysia, there are no centralised knowledge repository based on ontology
to share and store knowledge from these indigenous community. Orang Temuan
indigenous language is only an oral language hence with no documentation, it is at risk
to extinction. This study aims to identify the requirement in order to develop an
ontology of Orang Temuan language where the focus group is identified at Kampung
Orang Asli, Solok Terentang, Selandar, Melaka. Interview were done with the expert,
which is the Tok Batin from Orang Temuan tribe. The scope of words selection has
been set to only animal and plant kingdom from the main nature kingdom. The second
objective of this study is to construct the ontology using a tool called Protégé while the
last goal of this paper is to develop a prototype of knowledge repository of Orang
Temuan based on the ontology created by using HTMLS5, ASP.net and also MySQL as
the database. This paper have managed to answer all the required intention of study

purpose.

il


http://ASP.net

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing for me to complete
this IT Project. I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Pn. Nor Diana
Ahmad for the useful comments, remarks and engagement through the learning process
of this master’s IT Project.

Special gratitude to the helpful staffs at JAKOA especially Pn. Huda, wonderful Orang
Asli people I that I have met and helped me tremendously in terms of data collection
especially Tok Batin, Tok Jenang and Tok Jekrah from the Kampung Orang Asli Solok
Terentang, Jasin. Special thank you to En. Petrus and En. Nasir from PERZIM who
have willingly shared their precious time for the tour at Musium Orang Asli Melaka.

Most of all, I would like to thank my loved ones, who have supported me throughout
entire process, both by keeping me oriented and helping me putting pieces together. I
will be forever grateful for your love, my dearest husband, children, parents and
siblings. Alhamdulillah.

Thank You.

iil



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Research Background
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4  Research Aim

1.5  Research Questions
1.6  Research Objective
1.7 Scope

1.8  Research Significance

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2 Indigenous

2.2.1 Indigenous Language

iv

Page

1
iii
iv
vii

viii

xi

oS 7 S & SR F - T -



2.2.2 Indigenous Social History
2.2.3 Indigenous group in Malaysia
2.3 Ontology
2.3.1 Definition of Ontology in Artificial Intelligence
2.3.2 Components of Ontology
2.3.3 Knowledge Representation
2.3.3.1 Logics
2.3.3.2 Production Rules
2.3.3.3 Semantic Network and Frame
2.3.4 Knowledge Representation by Ontology
2.3.5 Construction on Ontology
2.3.6 Ontology Construction Approaches
2.3.7 Protégeé
24  Knowledge
2.4.1 Types of Knowledge
2.4.2 Knowledge Management
2.43 Knowledge Management System
244 Knowledge Base
2.4.5 Knowledge Based Systéin
2.4.6 Overview of Indigenous Knowledge
2.4.7 Overview Malaysian Indigenous Knowledge Base
2.5 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2  Research Design

3.3 Research Methods

3.4  Methods of Data Collection

3.5  Data Analysis Objectives and Deliverables
3.6  Study Methodology Flowchart

10
13
13
15
15
15
16
17
17
18
18
20
21
21
22
23
23
24
25
26
28

29
29
30
30
32
34



