UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ONTOLOGY ON ORANG TEMUAN INDIGENOUS LANGUAGE

FATAH BINTI ZAKARIAH

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2015

ABSTRACT

Orang Asli are one of the indigenous tribe among the many other ethnics living in Malaysia. Orang Asli in peninsular Malaysia consist of three main tribe which are Negrito, Senoi and also Proto Malay. With population of 141,230 people recorded in 2006, the Orang Asli community made up almost 0.5% from the total population in Malaysia. In Malaysia, there are no centralised knowledge repository based on ontology to share and store knowledge from these indigenous community. Orang Temuan indigenous language is only an oral language hence with no documentation, it is at risk to extinction. This study aims to identify the requirement in order to develop an ontology of Orang Temuan language where the focus group is identified at Kampung Orang Asli, Solok Terentang, Selandar, Melaka. Interview were done with the expert, which is the Tok Batin from Orang Temuan tribe. The scope of words selection has been set to only animal and plant kingdom from the main nature kingdom. The second objective of this study is to construct the ontology using a tool called Protégé while the last goal of this paper is to develop a prototype of knowledge repository of Orang Temuan based on the ontology created by using HTML5, ASP.net and also MySQL as the database. This paper have managed to answer all the required intention of study purpose.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing for me to complete this IT Project. I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Pn. Nor Diana Ahmad for the useful comments, remarks and engagement through the learning process of this master's IT Project.

Special gratitude to the helpful staffs at JAKOA especially Pn. Huda, wonderful Orang Asli people I that I have met and helped me tremendously in terms of data collection especially Tok Batin, Tok Jenang and Tok Jekrah from the Kampung Orang Asli Solok Terentang, Jasin. Special thank you to En. Petrus and En. Nasir from PERZIM who have willingly shared their precious time for the tour at Musium Orang Asli Melaka.

Most of all, I would like to thank my loved ones, who have supported me throughout entire process, both by keeping me oriented and helping me putting pieces together. I will be forever grateful for your love, my dearest husband, children, parents and siblings. Alhamdulillah.

Thank You.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUT	Ĭ	
ABS	ii	
ACF	iii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	vii
LIST	viii	
LIST	X	
LIST OF ABBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE		
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	1
1.3	Problem Statement	4
1.4	Research Aim	4
1.5	Research Questions	:5
1.6	Research Objective	5
1.7	Scope	5
1.8	Research Significance	6
	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Indigenous	7
	2.2.1 Indigenous Language	7

	2.2.2	Indigenous Social History	9
	2.2.3	Indigenous group in Malaysia	10
2.3	Ontol	13	
	2.3.1	Definition of Ontology in Artificial Intelligence	13
	2.3.2	Components of Ontology	15
	2.3.3	Knowledge Representation	15
		2.3.3.1 Logics	15
		2.3.3.2 Production Rules	16
		2.3.3.3 Semantic Network and Frame	17 ·
	2.3.4	Knowledge Representation by Ontology	17
	2.3.5	Construction on Ontology	18
	2.3.6	Ontology Construction Approaches	18
	2.3.7	Protégé	20
2.4	Know	21	
	2.4.1	Types of Knowledge	21
	2.4.2	Knowledge Management	22
	2.4.3	Knowledge Management System	23
	2.4.4	Knowledge Base	23
	2.4.5	Knowledge Based System	24
	2.4.6	Overview of Indigenous Knowledge	25
	2.4.7	Overview Malaysian Indigenous Knowledge Base	26
2.5	Summ	nary	28
СНА	PTER T	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction		29
3.2	Research Design		29
3.3	Resea	30	
3.4	Metho	30	
3.5	Data Analysis Objectives and Deliverables		
3.6	Study	34	